Case Nos.: UNDT/GVA/2020/001

Order No.: 22 (GVA/2021)
Date: 3 February 2021

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: René M. Vargas M.

#### **OKWIR**

v.

## SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

# ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

### **Counsel for Applicant:**

Self-represented

### **Counsel for Respondent:**

Miriana Belhadj, LPAS, UNOG Jérôme Blanchard, LPAS, UNOG

Case Nos. UNDT/GVA/2020/001 Order No. 22 (GVA/2021)

Introduction

1. The Applicant, an Auditor at the P-3 level with the Internal Audit

Division ("IAD"), Office of Internal Oversight Services ("OIOS") in Geneva, contests

the Administration's decision not to initiate a fact-finding investigation into his

complaint of possible prohibited conduct.

2. On 1 February 2021, the case was assigned to the undersigned Judge.

Consideration

3. Having reviewed the parties' submissions, the Tribunal considers that the case is

ready for adjudication and can be decided based on the papers before it.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. The Tribunal will decide the case based on the papers before it.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February 2021

Entered in the Register on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February 2021

(Signed)

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva